BOARD PROCEEDINGS
TWENTY SIXTH DAY JUNE 12, 2007

The Board of Supervisors met pursuant to adjournment. Present Jack Plathe, Chairman, Don Besch,
Eugene Elsbecker, Don McGregor, and Pam Wymore. Absent none.

Motion by Besch and 2™ by Wymore to approve the following claims:

General Basic Fund

Algona Municipal Utilities Utilities 3151.55
Aramark Uniform Service Inc Services 260.85
Bancroft Register Jerry D Wise Notices 404.20
Steve Banwart Sanitarian 488.99
Karen Benschoter Expenses 32.00
Jack Bradley Expenses 206.00
Buschers Service Center General Assistance 187.20
Central lowa Juvenile Detentio Services 158.00
Cerro Gordo County Sheriff Services 30.70
Clay County Sheriff Services 24.50
Des Moines Stamp Mfg Supplies 14.80
Dump-1t Inc. Services 115.50
Dust-Tex Service Services 66.68
Fareway Stores General Assistance 27.74
Mike Fredrickson Sanitarian 500.00
Lori Hanchett General Assistance 175.00
Hancock County Sheriff Services 43.15
Hutzells Inc Supplies 1273.95
10S Office Solutions 713 Nebra Supplies 527.47
1SAC Registration 50.00
Janitors Closet Ltd Supplies 163.31
KRHC-Clinic Services 200.00
Kossuth County Sheriff Services 137.10
Kossuth County Treasurer Kossu Allocation 2133.16
Charles Laubenthal Sanitarian 300.00
LGl "The Service Laboratory" Supplies 517.50
Bill Lindgren Sanitarian 288.90
Louscher Family Dentistry Dr. General Assistance 213.04
Lyntronix Supplies 7.25
Matt Parrott & Sons Supplies 1077.90
Mercy Medical Center North low Services 731.30
Carolyn M. Miller Services 86.00
North lowa Lumber & Design Supplies 7159.78
Northland Computer System Services 360.00
Northwest Communications Services 1700.00
Office Max Supplies 619.96
Charles Schmidt Sanitarian 245.58
Joe Schmidt Sanitarian 547 .17
Solutions WebHosting 500.00
Swea City Herald Press Jerry D Notices 404.20
The Water Connection Supplies 16.50
Bobbi Jo Thompson Services 15.50
United Building Centers Supplies 280.01
United States Cellular Phone 92.93
Kenny Wright Services 5.00

Mental Health Fund

U S Postmaster Postage 716.97
Patti Whalen MH Advocate 137.90

Rural Services Basic Fund

Algona Publishing Co Notices 355.32
Bancroft Register Jerry D Wise Notices 193.60
Kossuth County Landfill Allocation 10000.00

Secondary Road Fund

Airgas North Central Supplies 116.34
Algona Machine & Supply Repairs 400.47
Algona Municipal Utilities Utilities 469.11



Algona Publishing Co
American Concrete Products,
American Glass Company

AP Air Inc.

Arnold Motor Supply The Merril
Bancroft Municipal Utilities

Barnes Group Inc.

Barton Solvents Inc
Allen J. Berte

BMC Aggregates L.C.

Bob Boland Ford

Brian®s Feed Service, Inc.
CATCO Parts and Service
City of Swea City
Computer Systems

Cook"s Scrap lron & Metal
Diamond Mowers, Inc.

Ed"s Conoco Service
Electronic Specialties

Elisabeth Jones Trust % Mike N
Erpelding Excavating Enterpris

Fenton Coop Telephone

Fort Dodge Asphalt

Fort Dodge Machine & Supply
Don Goede Snap-On Tools
Greenberg Auto Supply
Heartland Power Company
HicktoryTech

Humboldt County REC

la Dept of Transportation
lowa Assn of Muni Utilities
lowa Hoist & Crane

lowa Lakes Electric Coop

10S Office Solutions 713 Nebra

lowa One Call

Jacks OK Tire Service

K & H Coop Oil Co

Kemco Tires Inc

Kemna GM Center

Kuehl & Payer, Ltd.

Lone Rock CO-OP Tel Co.
Looft Tank Wagon Mike Looft
Martin Marietta Aggregates
MaxYield Cooperative
Merryman Bridge Cons Co
Midwest Building Materials,
Midwest Contracting

Midwest Fence & Gate Company

Mike"s Fix It

Miller Lumber Company

Napa Auto Parts

Northern 1A Constructs
Prairie Energy Cooperative
R & M Supplies

Reutzel Excavating Inc
River Valley Truck Centers
Shillington Hardware

Sign Works Ink

Slims Radiator Servi
Titonka-Burt Communication
Truck Country "OF I0WA™
UAP Midwest

United Building Centers

W & H Coop Oil Co

Warner Plastics & Liners
Waste Management

Ziegler Inc

Kossuth County Self Insur

Wellmark Blue Cross and Blue S

Sanitary Landfill

Algona Publishing Co

Arnold Motor Supply The Merril

Advertising
Material
Supplies
Repairs
Repairs
Utilities
Supplies
Solvent

Temp easement

Rock
Repairs
Supplies
Repairs
Utilities
Supplies
Supplies
Repairs
Repairs
Service
Temp easment
Repairs
Service
Services
Repairs
Supplies
Repairs
Service
Service
Services
Services
Fees
Inspection
Services
Supplies
Services

Tires/repairs

Fuel
Repairs
Repairs
Inspection
Service
Fuel
Rock
Fuel
Payment
Supplies
Payment
Repairs
Repairs
Supplies
Repairs
Aprons
Services
Supplies
Servoces
Repairs
Supplies
Supplies
Services
Service
Repairs
Supplies
Supplies
Fuel
Supplies
Services
Repairs

May fees

Notice
Repairs

133.00
801.00
44 _33
305.90
258.02
150.50
879.17
727.38
155.00
1499.96
95.52
251.50
161.00
23.52
32.99
174 .31
178.27
217.68
573.00
155.00
1609.50
19.00
26412 .09
343.50
202.34
460.57
48.00
96.08
280.00
50.00
1909.83
1147.00
67.78
44 .18
33.30
4200.20
13566.88
27.50
30.30
2323.75
66.25
4271.87
8712.16
654.48
36975.08
207.94
2646.21
516.05
72.22
655.42
19.98
2802.95
7.50
504.00
4127 .50
128.84
23.57
4.02
33.50
28.28
1393.87
750.96
1143.20
22730.58
566.00
189.07
378.04

107262.85

88.36
89.99



Bancroft Register Jerry D Wise Advertising 32.72

Barker Lemar Engineering Services 5955.00
Barnes Group Inc. Supplies 291.80
Arnie Berte Berte Repair Repairs 347.57
Brick Gentry P.C. Services 9052.50
Cannon Moss Brygger & Assoc Services 6318.78
Electronic Specialties Repairs 65.00
Environmental Services of 1A Services 2110.00
Horizons Unlimited of Palo Alt Services 2147 .19
Humboldt County REC Electric service 313.47
la Dept of Natural Resources S Fees 6507.90
Jacks OK Tire Service Service 414.75
K & H Coop Oil Co Fuel 2276.68
KLGA Radio Advertising 216.00
KRHC-Hospital Services 25.00
Mettler-Toledo, Inc. Agreement 808.20
Midwest Building Materials, In Supplies 34.94
Don Miller Reimbursement 32.00
Swea City Herald Press Jerry D Notices 32.72
Titonka-Burt Communications Service 73.43
Wallace Water Conditioning Services 22.00
Ziegler Inc Repairs 673.05

Ayes 5, Nays 0. Motion carried unanimous.

Engineer Richard Schiek and the Secondary Road Foreman gave an update to the Supervisors on the
condition of roads, culverts and bridges.

Motion by McGregor and 2" by Besch to approve the minutes. Ayes 5, Nays 0. Motion carried
unanimous.

Motion by Elsbecker and 2™ by McGregor to approve the agenda. Ayes 5, Nays 0. Motion carried
unanimous.

Public discussion and committee reports were held.

Motion by McGregor and 2™ by Wymore to approve drainage ditch brush control, B & W Control
Specialist. Ayes 5, Nays 0. Motion carried unanimous.

Motion by Besch and 2" by Wymore to approve Matrix, Charles Kollasch, Section 7, LuVerne
Township but deny building permit because of land ownership is not in his name and number of public
comments. Ayes 5, Nays 0. Motion carried unanimous.

Motion amended by Besch and 2™ Wymore to not approve the Matrix, Charles Kollasch, Section 7,
LuVerne Township and deny building permit because of land ownership is not in his name. Ayes 5, Nays 0.
Motion carried unanimous.

Motion by Wymore and 2™ by McGregor to approve cigarette permit, Racers Bar & Grill. Ayes 5,
Nays 0. Motion carried unanimous.

Motion by Elsbecker and 2" by McGregor to approve fireworks for Karen Benschoter, 1308 Hwy 18,
Algona, lowa. Ayes 5, Nays 0. Motion carried unanimous.

Motion by Besch and 2" by Wymore to approve fireworks for Larry Lappin, 1107 Hungry Hollow
Road, Algona, lowa. Ayes 5, Nays 0. Motion carried unanimous.

Motion by McGregor and 2™ by Besch to approve fireworks for Algona Fire Department at the
Kossuth County Fairgrounds. Ayes 5, Nays 0. Motion carried unanimous.

Motion by Elsbecker and 2™ by Wymore to approve fireworks for John Murphy, 1104 Hungry Hollow
Road, Algona. Ayes 5, Nays 0. Motion carried unanimous.

Motion by Wymore and 2™ by McGregor to approve contract for Transfer Station with Christensen
Construction, Estherville, lowa for $415,800. Ayes 5, Nays 0. Motion carried unanimous.

Bid Proposals for Kossuth Waste Management Association Disposal:



Landfill of North lowa, Clear Lake $26 a ton
Waste Management, Leland $30 aton
Decision will be made after bids for contracts are confirmed.
On motion adjournment was taken until June 19, 2007.

Attest:

Joann Bormann Jack Plathe, Chairman
Kossuth County Auditor Board of Supervisors



