BOARD PROCEEDINGS

TWENTY SIXTH DAY

The Board of Supervisors met pursuant to adjournment. Present Jack Plathe, Chairman, Don Besch, Eugene Elsbecker, Don McGregor, and Pam Wymore. Absent none.

Motion by Besch and 2nd by Wymore to approve the following claims:

General Basic Fund

Algona Municipal Utilities	Utilities	3151.55
Aramark Uniform Service Inc	Services	260.85
Bancroft Register Jerry D Wise		404.20
Steve Banwart	Sanitarian	488.99
Karen Benschoter	Expenses	32.00
Jack Bradley	Expenses	206.00
Buschers Service Center	General Assistance	187.20
Central Iowa Juvenile Detentio		158.00
Cerro Gordo County Sheriff	Services	30.70
Clay County Sheriff	Services	24.50
Des Moines Stamp Mfg	Supplies	14.80
Dump-It Inc.	Services	115.50
Dust-Tex Service	Services	66.68
Fareway Stores	General Assistance	27.74
Mike Fredrickson	Sanitarian	500.00
Lori Hanchett	General Assistance	175.00
Hancock County Sheriff	Services	43.15
Hutzells Inc	Supplies	1273.95
IOS Office Solutions 713 Nebra		527.47
ISAC	Registration	50.00
Janitors Closet Ltd	Supplies	163.31
KRHC-Clinic	Services	200.00
Kossuth County Sheriff	Services	137.10
Kossuth County Treasurer Kossu		2133.16
Charles Laubenthal	Sanitarian	300.00
LGI "The Service Laboratory"	Supplies	517.50
Bill Lindgren	Sanitarian	288.90
Louscher Family Dentistry Dr.	General Assistance	213.04
Lyntronix	Supplies	7.25
Matt Parrott & Sons	Supplies	1077.90
Mercy Medical Center North Iow		731.30
Carolyn M. Miller	Services	86.00
North Iowa Lumber & Design	Supplies	7159.78
Northland Computer System	Services	360.00
Northwest Communications	Services	1700.00
Office Max	Supplies	619.96
Charles Schmidt	Sanitarian	245.58
Joe Schmidt	Sanitarian	547.17
Solutions	WebHosting	500.00
Swea City Herald Press Jerry D	5	404.20
The Water Connection	Supplies	16.50
Bobbi Jo Thompson	Services	15.50
United Building Centers	Supplies	280.01
United States Cellular	Phone	92.93
Kenny Wright	Services	5.00
		5.00
Mental Health Fund		
U S Postmaster	Postago	716.97
Patti Whalen	Postage MH Advocate	137.90
Patti Wilaleli	MH Advocate	137.90
Rural Services Basic Fund		
Algona Publishing Co	Notices	355.32
Bancroft Register Jerry D Wise		193.60
Kossuth County Landfill	Allocation	10000.00
-		
Secondary Road Fund		
Airgas North Central	Supplies	116.34
Algona Machine & Supply	Repairs	400.47
Algona Municipal Utilities	Utilities	469.11

		122.00
Algona Publishing Co American Concrete Products, In	Advertising	133.00 801.00
American Concrete Products, in American Glass Company	Supplies	44.33
AP Air Inc.	Repairs	305.90
Arnold Motor Supply The Merril		258.02
Bancroft Municipal Utilities	Utilities	150.50
Barnes Group Inc.	Supplies	879.17
Barton Solvents Inc	Solvent	727.38
Allen J. Berte	Temp easement	155.00
BMC Aggregates L.C.	Rock	1499.96
Bob Boland Ford Brian's Feed Service, Inc.	Repairs Supplies	95.52 251.50
CATCO Parts and Service, Inc.	Repairs	161.00
City of Swea City	Utilities	23.52
Computer Systems	Supplies	32.99
Cook's Scrap Iron & Metal	Supplies	174.31
Diamond Mowers, Inc.	Repairs	178.27
Ed's Conoco Service	Repairs	217.68
Electronic Specialties	Service	573.00
Elisabeth Jones Trust % Mike N	-	155.00
Erpelding Excavating Enterpris		1609.50
Fenton Coop Telephone	Service Services	19.00 26412.09
Fort Dodge Asphalt Fort Dodge Machine & Supply	Repairs	343.50
Don Goede Snap-On Tools	Supplies	202.34
Greenberg Auto Supply	Repairs	460.57
Heartland Power Company	Service	48.00
HicktoryTech	Service	96.08
Humboldt County REC	Services	280.00
Ia Dept of Transportation	Services	50.00
Iowa Assn of Muni Utilities	Fees	1909.83
Iowa Hoist & Crane	Inspection	1147.00
Iowa Lakes Electric Coop IOS Office Solutions 713 Nebra	Services	67.78 44.18
Iowa One Call	Supplies Services	33.30
Jacks OK Tire Service	Tires/repairs	4200.20
K & H Coop Oil Co	Fuel	13566.88
Kemco Tires Inc	Repairs	27.50
Kemna GM Center	Repairs	30.30
Kuehl & Payer, Ltd.	Inspection	2323.75
Lone Rock CO-OP Tel Co.	Service	66.25
Looft Tank Wagon Mike Looft	Fuel	4271.87
Martin Marietta Aggregates	Rock	8712.16 654.48
MaxYield Cooperative Merryman Bridge Cons Co	Fuel Payment	36975.08
Midwest Building Materials, In	-	207.94
Midwest Contracting	Payment	2646.21
Midwest Fence & Gate Company	Repairs	516.05
Mike's Fix It	Repairs	72.22
Miller Lumber Company	Supplies	655.42
Napa Auto Parts	Repairs	19.98
Northern IA Constructs	Aprons	2802.95
Prairie Energy Cooperative	Services	7.50
R & M Supplies	Supplies	504.00
Reutzel Excavating Inc River Valley Truck Centers	Servoces	4127.50
Shillington Hardware	Renaire	128 84
	Repairs Supplies	$128.84 \\ 23.57$
	Supplies	23.57
Sign Works Ink Slims Radiator Servi		
Sign Works Ink	Supplies Supplies	23.57 4.02 33.50 28.28
Sign Works Ink Slims Radiator Servi Titonka-Burt Communication Truck Country "OF IOWA"	Supplies Supplies Services Service Repairs	23.57 4.02 33.50 28.28 1393.87
Sign Works Ink Slims Radiator Servi Titonka-Burt Communication Truck Country "OF IOWA" UAP Midwest	Supplies Supplies Services Repairs Supplies	23.57 4.02 33.50 28.28 1393.87 750.96
Sign Works Ink Slims Radiator Servi Titonka-Burt Communication Truck Country "OF IOWA" UAP Midwest United Building Centers	Supplies Supplies Services Repairs Supplies Supplies	23.57 4.02 33.50 28.28 1393.87 750.96 1143.20
Sign Works Ink Slims Radiator Servi Titonka-Burt Communication Truck Country "OF IOWA" UAP Midwest United Building Centers W & H Coop Oil Co	Supplies Supplies Services Repairs Supplies Supplies Fuel	23.57 4.02 33.50 28.28 1393.87 750.96 1143.20 22730.58
Sign Works Ink Slims Radiator Servi Titonka-Burt Communication Truck Country "OF IOWA" UAP Midwest United Building Centers W & H Coop Oil Co Warner Plastics & Liners	Supplies Supplies Services Repairs Supplies Supplies Fuel Supplies	23.574.0233.5028.281393.87750.961143.2022730.58566.00
Sign Works Ink Slims Radiator Servi Titonka-Burt Communication Truck Country "OF IOWA" UAP Midwest United Building Centers W & H Coop Oil Co Warner Plastics & Liners Waste Management	Supplies Supplies Service Repairs Supplies Supplies Fuel Supplies Services	23.57 4.02 33.50 28.28 1393.87 750.96 1143.20 22730.58 566.00 189.07
Sign Works Ink Slims Radiator Servi Titonka-Burt Communication Truck Country "OF IOWA" UAP Midwest United Building Centers W & H Coop Oil Co Warner Plastics & Liners	Supplies Supplies Services Repairs Supplies Supplies Fuel Supplies	23.574.0233.5028.281393.87750.961143.2022730.58566.00
Sign Works Ink Slims Radiator Servi Titonka-Burt Communication Truck Country "OF IOWA" UAP Midwest United Building Centers W & H Coop Oil Co Warner Plastics & Liners Waste Management Ziegler Inc	Supplies Supplies Service Repairs Supplies Fuel Supplies Services Repairs	23.57 4.02 33.50 28.28 1393.87 750.96 1143.20 22730.58 566.00 189.07
Sign Works Ink Slims Radiator Servi Titonka-Burt Communication Truck Country "OF IOWA" UAP Midwest United Building Centers W & H Coop Oil Co Warner Plastics & Liners Waste Management Ziegler Inc Kossuth County Self Insur	Supplies Supplies Service Repairs Supplies Fuel Supplies Services Repairs	$\begin{array}{r} 23.57\\ 4.02\\ 33.50\\ 28.28\\ 1393.87\\ 750.96\\ 1143.20\\ 22730.58\\ 566.00\\ 189.07\\ 378.04 \end{array}$
Sign Works Ink Slims Radiator Servi Titonka-Burt Communication Truck Country "OF IOWA" UAP Midwest United Building Centers W & H Coop Oil Co Warner Plastics & Liners Waste Management Ziegler Inc Kossuth County Self Insur Wellmark Blue Cross and Blue S Sanitary Landfill	Supplies Supplies Service Repairs Supplies Supplies Fuel Supplies Services Repairs	23.57 4.02 33.50 28.28 1393.87 750.96 1143.20 22730.58 566.00 189.07 378.04
Sign Works Ink Slims Radiator Servi Titonka-Burt Communication Truck Country "OF IOWA" UAP Midwest United Building Centers W & H Coop Oil Co Warner Plastics & Liners Waste Management Ziegler Inc Kossuth County Self Insur Wellmark Blue Cross and Blue S	Supplies Supplies Service Repairs Supplies Supplies Fuel Supplies Services Repairs May fees	$\begin{array}{r} 23.57\\ 4.02\\ 33.50\\ 28.28\\ 1393.87\\ 750.96\\ 1143.20\\ 22730.58\\ 566.00\\ 189.07\\ 378.04 \end{array}$

Bancroft Register Jerry D Wise Barker Lemar Engineering	5	32.72 5955.00
Barnes Group Inc.	Supplies	291.80
Arnie Berte Berte Repair	Repairs	347.57
Brick Gentry P.C.	Services	9052.50
Cannon Moss Brygger & Assoc	Services	6318.78
Electronic Specialties	Repairs	65.00
Environmental Services of IA	Services	2110.00
Horizons Unlimited of Palo Alt	Services	2147.19
Humboldt County REC	Electric service	313.47
Ia Dept of Natural Resources S	Fees	6507.90
Jacks OK Tire Service	Service	414.75
K & H Coop Oil Co	Fuel	2276.68
KLGA Radio	Advertising	216.00
KRHC-Hospital	Services	25.00
Mettler-Toledo, Inc.	Agreement	808.20
Midwest Building Materials, In	Supplies	34.94
Don Miller	Reimbursement	32.00
Swea City Herald Press Jerry D	Notices	32.72
Titonka-Burt Communications	Service	73.43
Wallace Water Conditioning	Services	22.00
Ziegler Inc	Repairs	673.05

Ayes 5, Nays 0. Motion carried unanimous.

Engineer Richard Schiek and the Secondary Road Foreman gave an update to the Supervisors on the condition of roads, culverts and bridges.

Motion by McGregor and 2^{nd} by Besch to approve the minutes. Ayes 5, Nays 0. Motion carried unanimous.

Motion by Elsbecker and 2nd by McGregor to approve the agenda. Ayes 5, Nays 0. Motion carried unanimous.

Public discussion and committee reports were held.

Motion by McGregor and 2nd by Wymore to approve drainage ditch brush control, B & W Control Specialist. Ayes 5, Nays 0. Motion carried unanimous.

Motion by Besch and 2nd by Wymore to approve Matrix, Charles Kollasch, Section 7, LuVerne Township but deny building permit because of land ownership is not in his name and number of public comments. Ayes 5, Nays 0. Motion carried unanimous.

Motion amended by Besch and 2^{nd} Wymore to not approve the Matrix, Charles Kollasch, Section 7, LuVerne Township and deny building permit because of land ownership is not in his name. Ayes 5, Nays 0. Motion carried unanimous.

Motion by Wymore and 2nd by McGregor to approve cigarette permit, Racers Bar & Grill. Ayes 5, Nays 0. Motion carried unanimous.

Motion by Elsbecker and 2nd by McGregor to approve fireworks for Karen Benschoter, 1308 Hwy 18, Algona, Iowa. Ayes 5, Nays 0. Motion carried unanimous.

Motion by Besch and 2nd by Wymore to approve fireworks for Larry Lappin, 1107 Hungry Hollow Road, Algona, Iowa. Ayes 5, Nays 0. Motion carried unanimous.

Motion by McGregor and 2nd by Besch to approve fireworks for Algona Fire Department at the Kossuth County Fairgrounds. Ayes 5, Nays 0. Motion carried unanimous.

Motion by Elsbecker and 2nd by Wymore to approve fireworks for John Murphy, 1104 Hungry Hollow Road, Algona. Ayes 5, Nays 0. Motion carried unanimous.

Motion by Wymore and 2nd by McGregor to approve contract for Transfer Station with Christensen Construction, Estherville, Iowa for \$415,800. Ayes 5, Nays 0. Motion carried unanimous.

Bid Proposals for Kossuth Waste Management Association Disposal:

Landfill of North Iowa, Clear Lake\$26 a tonWaste Management, Leland\$30 a tonDecision will be made after bids for contracts are confirmed.

On motion adjournment was taken until June 19, 2007.

Attest:

Joann Bormann Kossuth County Auditor Jack Plathe, Chairman Board of Supervisors